

IN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20210029
District Court No. 45-2019-PR-00030

In the Matter of)	
the Estate of Janel Finch,)	<u>Brief of Appellant</u> and Addendum
deceased.)	

Appeal from Order on Competing Petitions to Remove Co-Personal Representatives entered by the Southwest Judicial District Court, County of Stark, State of North Dakota, the Honorable Dann E. Greenwood presiding, on December 2nd, 2020.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Brian C. Balstad, ND ID 06502
BALSTAD LAW FIRM
112 University Drive North, Suite 105
Fargo, ND 58102
Telephone: 701.639.0853
Facsimile: 701.526.2726
Email: bbalstad@balstadlawfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Page/Paragraph

Table of Authorities3

Statement of Issues Presented for Review ¶1

Issue 1: Whether the District Court erred in granting Christine’s Petition to Remove Mathew as Co-Personal Representative..... ¶1

Issue 2: Whether the District Court erred in denying Mathew’s Counter-Petition to Remove Christine as Co-Personal Representative..... ¶2

Issue 3: Whether the District Court erred in denying Mathew’s request for attorney’s fees ¶3

Oral Argument Statement ¶4

Statement of the Case..... ¶5

Statement of the Facts ¶15

Standard of Review ¶32

Argument ¶33

Issue 1: The District Court erred in granting Christine’s Petition to Remove Mathew as Co-Personal Representative ¶34

Issue 2: The District Court erred in denying Mathew’s Counter-Petition to Remove Christine as Co-Personal Representative ¶57

Issue 3: The District Court erred in denying Mathew’s request for attorney’s fees ¶68

Conclusion ¶73

Certificate of Compliance ¶75

Table of Authorities

Cases	Paragraph
<u>In re Estate of Bartelson</u> , 2013 ND 129, 833 N.W.2d 522 (“Bartelson II”).....	32
<u>In re Estate of Bartelson</u> , 2015 ND 147, 864 N.W.2d 441 (“Bartelson III”).....	65
<u>Jarmin v. Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children</u> , 450 N.W.2d 750 (N.D. 1990)	64
<u>Matter of Estate of Brandt</u> , 2019 ND 87, 924 N.W.2d 762	32
<u>Matter of Estate of Peterson</u> , 1997 ND 48, 561 N.W.2d 618	32, 69, 72
<u>Nelson v. Nelson</u> , 2018 ND 212, 917 N.W.2d 479	39
 Statutes	
N.D.C.C. §30.1-17-11.....	35, 58, 64
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-03.....	35, 59
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-05.....	58
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-17.....	58
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-20.....	69
N.D.C.C. §59-16-02.....	59
N.D.C.C. §59-16-03.....	59
N.D.C.C. §59-16-04.....	59
N.D.C.C. §59-16-13.....	59
